Repayment of long-term debt, excluding commercial paper (15) (5)
Net repayment of commercial paper (Note 9) (553) —
Increase in short-term borrowings (Note 9) 145 —
Other 11 —
Cash (used in) provided by financing activities (44) 98
Effect of foreign currency fluctuations on U.S. dollar-denominated cash and cash
equivalents 31 (1)
Cash position
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 114 291
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 133 61
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 247 $ 352

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Income taxes paid $ 139 $ 149
Interest paid $ 157 $ 149

See Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

8

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31

(in millions of Canadian dollars except per
share data)

Common
shares (in

millions)
Share

capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss

Retained
earnings

Total
shareholders’

equity
Balance at December 31, 2019, as
previously reported 137.0 $ 1,993 $ 48 $ (2,522) $ 7,550 $ 7,069

Impact of accounting change (Note 2) — — — — (1) (1)
Balance at January 1, 2020, as restated 137.0 $ 1,993 $ 48 $ (2,522) $ 7,549 $ 7,068

Net income — — — — 409 409
Other comprehensive income (Note 7) — — — 42 — 42
Dividends declared ($0.8300 per share) — — — — (112) (112)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 5 — — 5
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 11) (1.6) (21) — — (447) (468)
Shares issued under stock option plan 0.2 13 (2) — — 11

Balance at March 31, 2020 135.6 $ 1,985 $ 51 $ (2,480) $ 7,399 $ 6,955
Balance at January 1, 2019 140.5 $ 2,002 $ 42 $ (2,043) $ 6,630 $ 6,631

Net income — — — — 434 434
Other comprehensive income (Note 7) — — — 16 — 16
Dividends declared ($0.6500 per share) — — — — (91) (91)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 5 — — 5
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 11) (0.7) (10) — — (175) (185)
Shares issued under stock option plan — 5 (1) — — 4

Balance at March 31, 2019 139.8 $ 1,997 $ 46 $ (2,027) $ 6,798 $ 6,814

See Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

9

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020
(unaudited)

1   Basis of presentation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Canadian Pacific Railway Limited (“CP”, or “the Company”), expressed